

Town of Pawling Town Board

Pawling Town Hall 160 Charles Colman Blvd Pawling, NY 12564

Town Board Special Meeting

Wednesday, April 17th, 2024 11:00 AM

James Schmitt, Supervisor
James McCarthy, Deputy Supervisor / Councilman
Phil DeRosa, Councilman
Coleen Snow, Councilwoman
Corinne Musella-Pitt, Councilwoman

Cathy Giordano, Town Clerk

RULES FOR PUBLIC COMMENT:

- 1. Each presentation to the Board made by an individual shall be limited to three (3) minutes in duration, unless extended by agreement by the Town Supervisor/ designee
- 2. Comments should be directed to the Board. Comments should be made in a respectful manner to the Board and from the Board to the community.

The Town Supervisor or designee may:

- a. Interrupt, warn, or terminate an individual's comment when the comment is personally directed, abusive or obscene.
- b. Request that any individual leave the meeting when that individual fails to observe reasonable decorum.
- c. Call for a recess or an adjournment to another time.

The intent of these rules are:

- 1. To allow members of the public a fair and adequate opportunity to be heard.
- 2. To assure that the regular agenda of the Town Board is completed; and
- 3. To recognize the nature of the Board and community's time and to use that time effectively.

Meeting Agenda

- a) Roll Call of the Town Board
- b) Pledge of Allegiance
- c) Resolution
- d) Adjournment

Resolutions

RESOLUTION 2024-070

Authorization of Commencement of Proceedings

WHEREAS, Tremson Wood Products LLC ("Tremson") has been served with numerous Notices of Violation and Stop Work Orders pertaining to its operations at 84 Libby Lane, Pawling, New York, Tax Map # 134089-7057-00-190695 (the "Property"); and

WHEREAS, on April 10, 2024, the Town of Pawling Building Inspector served Tremson with an additional Notice of Violation and Stop Work Order; and

WHEREAS, Tremson continues to operate in violation of said Stop Work Order and has failed to comply with the Notices of Violation.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of Pawling hereby authorizes the Town Attorney to commence proceedings against Tremson in Dutchess County Supreme Court; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of Pawling hereby authorizes and directs both the Town Attorney and the Supervisor to execute any and all documents necessary to give effect to this Resolution.